were the Attorneys General of seven (7) other States and their private trial attorneys.61  

The non-government lawyers representing the States – some of whom it was later 

discovered were former law partners and personal friends of the Attorneys General – 

stood to gain an astonishing, aggregate amount of over twelve billion dollars 

($12,000,000,000) in attorneys fees if the settlement were concluded.62 

40. It was apparent, then, that when the Major U.S. Manufacturer’s demanded that their 

settlement with the remaining forty-six States be premised on the following two (2) 

conditions, the state officials and their non government lawyers capitulated with

[...]

Specifically, the MSA provides that any SPM that joined the MSA within ninety (90) 

days after its execution date shall not have any payment obligation under the MSA or 

Escrow Statutes for its volume of sales in any year that is equivalent to one hundred 

percent (100%) of its 1998 U.S. market share, or one-hundred twenty-five percent 

(125%) of its 1997 U.S. market share in terms of national cigarette sales.74  Companies 

that were offered such an inducement and joined the MSA within such 90 days are 

called “Exempt SPMs.” 

50. Respondent has not provided any explanation, reason, or justification for if its granting